Our capital commitments mainly related to properties, plant and equipment and investment properties. As of

December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020, we had commitments for capital expenditures in the amount of

RMB174.1 million, RMB95.1 million and RMB39.9 million (US$6.1 million), respectively.

Contingent Liabilities

In line with market practice in the PRC, we have arrangements with various banks for the provision of
mortgage financing and where required, provide our customers with guarantees as security for mortgage

loans. The terms of such guarantees typically last until the issuance of the real estate ownership certificate

upon the completion of guarantee registration or satisfaction of mortgage loan by the purchaser. As a

guarantor, if the purchaser defaults in payment, we are obligated to repay all outstanding amounts owed by

the purchaser to the mortgagee bank under the loan and have the right to claim such amount from the

defaulting purchaser. We did not incur any material losses in 2018, 2019 and 2020 in respect of the

guarantees provided for mortgage facilities granted to purchasers of our completed properties held for sale.

— 83 —

The following table set forth our total guarantees as of the dates indicated:

As of December 31,

2018 2019 2020

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (USD’000)
(unaudited)

Guarantees in respect of
mortgage facilities for
certain purchasers ..... 2,018,296 10,451,822 12,080,907 1,851,480

Guarantees provided for
the borrowings of joint
ventures ..... 660,000 253,000 941,000 144,215

Guarantees provided for
the borrowings of
associates ..... 1,166,740 3,156,640 4,467,341 684,650

Guarantees provided for
the borrowings of other
related parties ..... – 225,000 – –

Total ..... 3,845,036 14,086,462 17,489,248 2,680,345

INDEBTEDNESS

As of December 31, 2020, we had a credit facility of approximately RMB16.6 billion. The following table

sets forth the outstanding amounts of our current and non-current borrowings as of the dates indicated:

As of December 31,

2018 2019 2020

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) (USD’000) %
(unaudited)

Non-current:
Bank borrowings ..... 2,575,500 30.4 4,381,845 56.4 6,439,838 986,948 62.4
Other borrowings ..... 5,445,214 64.4 2,417,550 31.1 3,459,300 530,161 33.5
Less: current portion of
non-current borrowings . . . . (3,359,500) (39.7) (1,330,713) (17.1) (2,251,675) (345,084) (21.8)

Current:
Bank borrowings ..... 119,700 1.4 19,000 0.2 100,000 15,326 1.0
Other borrowings ..... 320,040 3.8 952,050 12.3 315,000 48,276 3.1
Current portion of
non-current borrowings . . . . 3,359,500 39.7 1,330,713 17.1 2,251,675 345,084 21.8

Total borrowings ..... 8,460,454 100.0 7,770,445 100.0 10,314,138 1,580,711 100.0

THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK

Since late 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus, or COVID-19, was reported to have spread throughout China

and globally. The Chinese central government and local governments have introduced various temporary

measures to contain the COVID-19 pandemic, such as quarantine measures and travel restrictions, which

could impact national and local economy to different degrees. The construction and sales activities of all of

our property projects were suspended from February 9, 2020 to March 10, 2020. In order to minimize the

impact on our sales activities to the extent possible, during the temporary closure of our sales offices, we